

No. 21-125

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2021

AUSTIN CODA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of The United States*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TEAM NO. 20
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	7
I. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT VIOLATE THE PETITIONER’S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS.....	7
A. Fifth Amendment Due Process Challenge to a Preindictment Delay Requires More than Actual Prejudice.....	8
B. The “Two-Prong” Test for Due Process Challenges to Preindictment Delay Applies.....	10
C. Petitioner Coda’s Delayed Indictment was not the Result of Prosecutorial “Bad Faith”.....	14
1. The prosecutorial deference by the United States Attorney’s Office to Petitioner’s State proceedings does not equate to “bad faith”.....	15
2. Preindictment delay resulting from the United States Attorney’s Office’s prioritization in cases does not equate to “bad faith”.....	17
II. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT VIOLATE THE PETITIONER’S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION.....	20
A. The Fifth Amendment Does Not Apply to Post-Arrest but Pre- <i>Miranda</i> Silence because the Petitioner did not Expressly Invoke the Privilege Against Self- Incrimination.....	21
B. Even if the Fifth Amendment Did Apply to the Post-Arrest but Pre- <i>Miranda</i> Silence, Neither Recognized Exception to the Express Invocation Requirement Applies.....	25

1. The Petitioner’s failure to testify.....26

2. The Petitioner was not coerced to involuntarily relinquish his rights.....26

C. Applying the Express Invocation Requirement to Post-Arrest but Pre-*Miranda* Silence Would Not Create an Incentive to Delay a Police Investigation to Manufacture Silence.....28

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Arbon Steel & Service Co., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 315 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	22, 24, 27
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897).....	27
<i>Colo v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	27
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	21, 22, 29
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603 (1982).....	22
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	25, 26
<i>Hutto v. Ross</i> , 429 U.S. 28 (1976).....	27
<i>Lee v. U.S.</i> , 432 U.S. 23 (1977).....	13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	21, 22, 26
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	26, 27
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	21
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	7, 9, 14, 16
<i>U.S. v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	8, 14
<i>U.S. v. Marler</i> , 756 F.2d 206 (1985).....	15, 16
